

No. 22-20540

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

D. L. MARKHAM DDS, MSD, INCORPORATED 401(K) PLAN; D.L.  
MARKHAM DDS, MSD, INCORPORATED, AS PLAN ADMINISTRATOR,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

VARIABLE ANNUITY LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY; VALIC FINANCIAL  
ADVISORS, INCORPORATED,  
*Defendants-Appellees,*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of Texas  
No. 4:22-cv-00974

---

**BRIEF FOR THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED  
STATES OF AMERICA AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF  
DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

---

Janet Galeria  
Jordan L. Von Bokern  
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER  
1615 H Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20062

Jaime A. Santos  
*Counsel of Record*  
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP  
1900 N Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 346-4000  
jsantos@goodwinlaw.com

Jesse Lempel  
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP  
100 Northern Avenue  
Boston, MA 02210

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. The plain meaning of the “party in interest” provision is that the service provider must have a preexisting relationship with the plan. ....	7
A. The district court correctly held that the “natural reading” of the statutory definition supports its view. ....	7
B. The district court’s reading is confirmed by the statutory context of the “party in interest” definition.....	9
C. Appellants’ interpretation of the statute is impermissibly circular. ....	10
II. The extreme interpretation urged by Appellants and the Secretary would undermine ERISA’s objectives and deter plans and service providers from offering necessary services for ERISA plans. ....	12
A. Appellants’ interpretation would make routine transactions targets for needless litigation that can survive a motion to dismiss. ....	14
B. The risk of burdensome litigation would deter employers from contracting with service providers for essential services. ....	16
III. The arguments advanced by the Secretary are unpersuasive. ....	21
CONCLUSION .....	26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Albert v. Oshkosh Corp.</i> , 47 F.4th 570 (7th Cir. 2022) .....	3, 11, 13, 20
<i>Ali v. Barr</i> , 951 F.3d 275 (5th Cir. 2020) .....	12
<i>Allen v. GreatBanc Tr. Co.</i> , 835 F.3d 670 (7th Cir. 2016) .....	14
<i>Almendarez–Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998).....	23
<i>Asgrow Seed Co. v. Winterboer</i> , 513 U.S. 179 (1995).....	7
<i>Bank of Am. Corp. v. United States</i> , 2023 WL 1997806 (W.D.N.C. Feb. 14, 2023) .....	22
<i>Carr v. United States</i> , 560 U.S. 438 (2010).....	7, 22
<i>Chavez v. Plan Benefit Servies, Inc.</i> , No. 22-50368 (5th Cir.) .....	1
<i>Chavez v. Plan Benefit Servs., Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 6220119 (W.D. Tex. Sept. 12, 2018) .....	3, 8, 11
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	7, 11
<i>Comm’r v. Keystone Consol. Indus., Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 152 (1993).....	4
<i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 559 U.S. 506 (2010).....	13

*In re Crocker*,  
 941 F.3d 206 (5th Cir. 2019) .....9

*Danza v. Fid. Mgmt. Tr. Co.*,  
 533 F. App’x 120 (3d Cir. 2013) .....8

*Donovan v. Cunningham*,  
 716 F.2d 1455 (5th Cir. 1983) .....6, 14

*Easom v. US Well Servs., Inc.*,  
 37 F.4th 238 (5th Cir. 2022) .....9

*Fifth Third Bancorp v. Dudenhoeffer*,  
 573 U.S. 409 (2014).....15, 17

*Gonzales-Veliz v. Barr*,  
 938 F.3d 219 (5th Cir. 2019) .....11

*Guidiville Band of Pomo Indians v. NGV Gaming, Ltd.*,  
 531 F.3d 767 (9th Cir. 2008) .....21

*Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.*,  
 513 U.S. 561 (1995).....9

*Harris Trust & Sav. Bank v. Salomon Smith Barney Inc.*,  
 530 U.S. 238 (2000).....2, 5, 6, 10, 16, 24

*Hughes v. Nw. Univ.*,  
 142 S. Ct. 737 (2022).....1, 15, 18

*Jaco v. Garland*,  
 24 F.4th 395 (5th Cir. 2021) .....11

*Lauderdale v. NFP Retirement, Inc.*,  
 2022 WL 17260510 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 17, 2022) .....3, 11

*Lockheed Corp. v. Spink*,  
 517 U.S. 882 (1996).....5

*Markham v. VALIC*,  
 2022 WL 5213229 (S.D. Tex. Oct. 5, 2022) .....7, 8, 10, 23

*Ortega v. United States*,  
547 F. App'x 384 (5th Cir. 2013) .....11

*Patrico v. Voya Fin., Inc.*,  
2018 WL 1319028 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 13, 2018).....3, 11

*Peters v. Aetna Inc.*,  
2 F.4th 199 (4th Cir. 2021) .....3, 8

*Rainwater v. United States*,  
356 U.S. 590 (1958).....23

*Ramos v. Banner Health*,  
1 F.4th 769 (10th Cir. 2021) .....3, 11, 14, 20

*Sacerdote v. N.Y. Univ.*,  
2017 WL 3701482 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 25, 2017), *vacated on other grounds*, 9 F.4th 95 (2d Cir. 2021) .....14

*Santagate v. Gardner*,  
293 F. Supp. 1284 (D. Mass. 1968).....11

*Schweitzer v. Inv. Comm. of the Phillips 66 Sav. Plan*,  
960 F.3d 190 (5th Cir. 2020) .....15

*Sellers v. Anthem Life Ins. Co.*,  
316 F. Supp. 3d 25 (D.D.C. 2018).....3, 11, 13, 14, 19, 20

*Shell v. Burlington N. Santa Fe Ry. Co.*,  
941 F.3d 331 (7th Cir. 2019) .....8

*Sweda v. Univ. of Pa.*,  
923 F.3d 320 (3d Cir. 2019) .....3, 15

*United States v. Williams*,  
553 U.S. 285 (2008).....9

*Varity Corp. v. Howe*,  
516 U.S. 489 (1996).....17

*Westchester Gen. Hosp., Inc. v. Evanston Ins. Co.*,  
48 F.4th 1298 (11th Cir. 2022) .....8

*Yates v. United States*,  
574 U.S. 528 (2015).....9

**Statutes**

1 U.S.C. § 1 .....21

29 U.S.C. § 1002(14) .....10, 23

29 U.S.C. § 1002(14)(B).....3, 5

29 U.S.C. § 1104(a) .....6, 16

29 U.S.C. § 1105(b)(2).....24

29 U.S.C. § 1105(c)(2).....24

29 U.S.C. § 1106 .....5, 6

29 U.S.C. § 1106(a) .....5, 7, 23

29 U.S.C. § 1106(a)(1).....2, 4, 5, 14, 15, 23

29 U.S.C. § 1106(a)(1)(C) .....5

29 U.S.C. § 1108 .....5, 14, 15

29 U.S.C. § 1108(b)(2)(A) .....5

29 U.S.C. § 1108(b)(2)(B) .....22

29 U.S.C. § 1109 .....6, 16

34 U.S.C. § 12421(3) .....21

**Other Authorities**

Deloitte, *2019 Defined Contribution Benchmarking Survey Report*,  
<https://bit.ly/41xQuYG> .....18

*The Economics of Providing 401(k) Plans: Services, Fees, and Expenses, 2018*, 25 ICI Research Perspective, no. 4 (July 2019),  
<https://www.ici.org/doc-server/pdf%3Aper25-04.pdf>.....17

*Employees Want More Financial Wellness Benefits at Work, Survey Finds*, CPA Practice Advisor (Nov. 15, 2022), <https://bit.ly/3H4KzCb>.....19

Sharon Epperson & Stephanie Dhue, *Employers offer financial education benefits to help workers handle money concerns beyond retirement planning*, CNBC (Apr. 3, 2023), <https://cnb.cx/3UXay3X> .....19

ERISA in the United States Code, <https://benefitslink.com/erisa/crossreference.html> .....2

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(2).....1

Jill E. Fisch, Annamaria Lusardi & Andrea Hasler, *Defined Contribution Plans and the Challenge of Financial Illiteracy*, 105 Cornell L. Rev. 741 (2020).....18

Bryan A. Garner, *Garner’s Modern English Usage* (4th ed. 2016).....22

Tom Gresham, *Employees expect retirement benefits and education (even from small businesses)*, Benefits Pro (Feb. 15, 2023), <https://bit.ly/3H41ggS>.....19

S. Rep. No. 93-383 (1973), *reprinted in* 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4889 .....18

U.S. Dep’t of Labor, *Tips for Selecting and Monitoring Service Providers for Your Employee Benefit Plan*, <https://bit.ly/3oDuI7i> .....18

Vestwell, *2023 Retirement Trends Report*, <https://bit.ly/3UXk7Qq> .....19
